

No. 08-1371

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW
RESPONDENTS**

ETHAN P. SCHULMAN
CROWELL & MORING LLP
275 Battery Street
23rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 986-2800

ELISE K. TRAYNUM
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS
COLLEGE OF THE LAW
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4787

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
LORI ALVINO MCGILL
GABRIEL K. BELL
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
gregory.garre@lw.com
(202) 637-2207

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE COURT SHOULD DEAL WITH THE CASE AS IT CAME TO IT AND AFFIRM OR DISMISS THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI..	19
II. HASTINGS’ POLICY PASSES THE SETTLED PRINCIPLES FOR PUBLIC FUNDING AND LIMITED FORUMS	24
A. The Government May Condition Funding And Participation In A Limited Forum On Compliance With Reasonable, Viewpoint-Neutral, And Non-Coercive Rules	24
B. The Policy Is Viewpoint-Neutral	28
C. The Policy Is Reasonable In Light Of The Purposes Of The Program.....	32
D. The Choice Presented To Student Groups Is Non-Coercive	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONER’S THEORY OF THE CASE IS BASED ON PRECEDENTS THAT ARE READILY DISTINGUISHABLE	44
A. Petitioner’s Reliance On <i>Healy</i> And <i>Widmar</i> Is Misplaced.....	44
B. <i>Rosenberger</i> And The Equal Access Cases Are Similarly Inapposite.....	46
C. Neither <i>Dale</i> Nor <i>Hurley</i> Extends To The Choice At Issue Here	47
D. Petitioner’s Half-Hearted Free Exercise Argument Is Telling.....	49
IV. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE STATES TO SUBSIDIZE DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES	51
CONCLUSION	55

ADDENDUM

Selected Portions of the Record	1a
---------------------------------------	----

Relevant California Statutes

California Government Code §11135(a)	7a
California Education Code §66030.....	8a
California Education Code §66251.....	9a
California Education Code §66252(a)	9a
California Education Code §66270.....	10a
California Education Code §66271.....	10a
California Education Code §66292.2.....	11a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
California Education Code §67400.....	12a
California Education Code §92201.....	13a
California Education Code §92204.....	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	23
<i>Berenyi v. District Director</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967)	22
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	39
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	30
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	40, 51
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	18, 21, 41, 47, 48
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 903 (2004)	40
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey Inc. v. Stafford Township School District</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	51
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	39, 48
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	50
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)	43
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18, 49, 50
<i>Exxon Co., USA v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	22
<i>Fisher v. First Stamford Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Gay Activists Alliance v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 638 P.2d 1116 (Okla. 1981).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976)	46
<i>Gay Lib v. University of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977)	46
<i>Gay Student Services v. Texas A & M University</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984)	46
<i>Gay Students Organization of University of New Hampshire v. Bonner</i> , 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974).....	46
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	44
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	49
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	1, 29, 47, 48
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	17, 24, 40
<i>H. Hackfeld & Co. v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 442 (1905)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	33, 35, 48, 51
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County School District</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1, 47
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 12 Mod. 472 (K.B. 1701)	33
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	32
<i>Lloyd v. Franklin Life Insurance Co.</i> , 245 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1957)	21
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	31
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	40
<i>Massachusetts v. Painten</i> , 389 U.S. 560 (1968)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	39
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	19
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	40, 44
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	43
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	25
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	51
<i>PDK Laboratoriess, Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	27
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	28, 35
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rex v. Ivens</i> , 7 Car. & P. 213, 173 Eng. Rep. 94 (N.P. 1835).....	33
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	16, 29, 30, 41
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	30, 52
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	26, 38, 40
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	38
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	49
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	25, 27, 41
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	27
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	26, 41
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	23
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634, <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 551 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2866 <i>and</i> 129 S. Ct. 2889 (2009)	15
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	26, 32, 38, 40
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	14, 28
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	31
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	39
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	18, 27, 32, 45
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	29, 30
<i>Xiu Ling Chen v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Association</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009)	24, 26, 44

STATUTES

Cal. Educ. Code §66030	11
Cal. Educ. Code §66251	11
Cal. Educ. Code §66252	11
Cal. Educ. Code §66270	11, 34
Cal. Educ. Code §66271	12
Cal. Educ. Code §66292.2	11, 34
Cal. Educ. Code §67400	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Educ. Code §92201	34
Cal. Educ. Code §92204	34
Cal. Gov. Code §11135(a).....	11, 34

OTHER AUTHORITY

Andover Newton Theological School, Message from the President, <i>available at</i> http://www.ants.edu/welcome/message (last visited Mar. 7, 2010).....	37
Executive Order 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965).....	53
Executive Order No. 13279, 67 Fed. Reg. 77,141 (Dec. 16, 2002)	53
Andy P. Fernandez, <i>The Need for the Expansion of Military Reservists' Rights in Furtherance of the Total Force Policy: A Comparison of the USERRA and ADA</i> , 14 St. Thomas L. Rev. 859 (2002).....	52
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	23
Harvard Divinity School Student Handbook 58, <i>available at</i> http://www.hds.harvard.edu/ registrar/handbook/handbook2009-10.pdf (last visited Mar. 7, 2010)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Hastings College of the Law, University of California, Email Frequently Asked Questions, <i>at</i> http://www.uchastings.edu/infotech/email/faqs.html	8
Hastings College of Law, University of California, Student Organizations, <i>at</i> http://www.uchastings.edu/student-services/student-orgs/index.html (last visited Mar. 5, 2010)	29
David Holthouse, <i>Black Hats on Campus: Student Hate Group Roils Michigan State</i> , Intelligence Report (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.splcenter.org/intel/intelreport/article.jsp?aid=869 (last visited Mar. 5, 2010)	54
Andrew Lee, <i>Discrimination Against the Military Must End</i> , Tufts Daily (Nov. 15, 2006; updated Aug. 17, 2008) <i>available at</i> http://www.tuftsdaily.com/2.5519/discrimination-against-the-military-must-end-1.593009	52
Alec Magnet, <i>Veterans Take Grievances to Columbia Provost</i> , N.Y. Sun, Feb. 1, 2006, <i>available at</i> http://www.nysun.com/new-york/veterans-take-grievances-to-columbia-provost/26823/	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom From Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia's Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998)	49
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	41
Office of Disability Employment Policy, Dep't of Labor, <i>Demystifying the Rehabilitation Act: What Faith-Based and Community Organizations Need to Know</i> , at http://www.dol.gov/odep/pubs/fact/faith.htm (last visited Mar. 5, 2010)	53
Policies and Regulations Applying to College Activities, Organizations and Students, <i>reprinted in Academic Regulations and Other Rules Applicable to Students</i> (2009-2010), at http://www.uchastings.edu/academics/regulations.html	43
Regents of the University of California, <i>Policies Applying to Campus Activities, Organizations and Students</i> (Oct. 20, 2008), available at http://www.ucop.edu/ucophome/coordrev/ucpolicies/aos/toc.html	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Regents of the University of California, <i>Regents Policy 4402: Policy on Nondiscrimination on Basis of Sexual Orientation</i> (June 17, 1983), available at http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/policies/4402.html	34
Vanderbilt University (Vanderbilt Divinity School) 2009/2010 Student Handbook, Chapter 1: University Policies and Regulations, available at http://www.vanderbilt.edu/student_handbook/chapter1.html (last visited Mar. 7, 2010)	37
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1919 (2006).....	29
